[Chap.

quarter in section 34, the south one half of the southwest quarter in section 35 of township 143, range 35; the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter in section 9 of township 142, range 36; the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter in section 13, the east one half of the southeast quarter in section 14 of township 143, range 37; the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter and the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter in section 30 of township 145, range 37; the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter in section 26, the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter in section 27 of township 142, range 39; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 89.021, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 58. Snake River State Forest. The north one half and the southwest quarter of section 6, township 41, range 22; sections 6, 7, 18, the northeast quarter of section 19, the west one half of the southwest quarter of section 30, the south one half of section 31 of township 42, range 22; sections 1 and 2 of township 41, range 23; section 1, the northeast quarter and the south one half of section 12, the northeast quarter and the south one half of section 14, sections 13, 24, 25, 26 and 36 of township 42, range 23; all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 258-H. F. No. 1634

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's pension association and policemen's pension fund in the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4; Laws 1957, Chapter 721, Sections 1 and 2; Laws 1959, Chapter 428, Section 2; Laws 1961, Chapter 532, Section 1; Laws 1963, Chapter 315, Section 2; Laws 1965, Chapter 534, Section 1; and Laws 1967, Chapter 825, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Minneapolis, city of; police pensions; tax levy. Subdivision 1. Amount. In addition to all other taxes

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

which it may levy the city shall levy a tax of four six mills for 1970. each year Thereafter, the levy for each year shall exceed the previous years levy by one mill until such time as the total levy for the association plus the contributions from the members yield a sum at least equal to the normal cost of the fund plus interest on the deficit, all according to the most recent actuarial survey prepared in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.76, as amended. The levy shall not exceed nine mills each year. The rate of interest on the deficit shall be computed at the rate of three percent per year. The levies shall be made by the city at the time and in the manner in which it levies other taxes and the proceeds of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund. The contributions by members shall be six percent. The policemen's pension association may provide for the investment of the policemen's pension fund by the state board of investment and for the payment of the cost of the service from the income from the money invested.

Subd. 2. Outside of tax for city purposes or tax limitations. The amount necessary to extend or reduce tax levies as herein provided shall not be included as a part of the general tax levy for city purposes or in the calculation of any limitation of any percent of the assessed valuation upon which taxes are required to be extended.

Subd. 3. Appropriation not part of cost of government. Any appropriation made to this fund from this tax levy is not to be considered a part of the cost of government as defined in the charter of the city.

Sec. 7. **Pension fund, uses.** The policemen's pension fund shall be used only for the payment of:

(a) Service, disability or dependency pensions;

(b) Salaries, in an amount not in excess of \$1,500 per year;

(c) Expenses of officers and employees of the association in connection with the protection of the fund;

(d) All expenses of operating and maintaining the association; and

(e) Hospital and welfare insurance or nonprofit medical service plans for pensioners and widows to the extent of not to exceed one unit per month as provided in the bylaws of the association.

Sec. 2. No provision of this act shall be construed as reducing the amount or rate of contribution to the association by the municipality or a member of the association from such minimum contribu-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

257]

SESSION LAWS

tions as are prescribed by the Police and Firemen's Relief Associations Guidelines Act of 1969.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 259-H. F. No. 1761

An act relating to zoning; authorizing municipalities to extend zoning regulations to unincorporated territory; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 462.357, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 462.357, Subdivision 1 is amended to read:

Zoning; unincorporated territory; procedure for plan 462.357 effectuation. Subdivision 1. Authority for zoning. For the purpose of promoting the public health, safety, morals and general welfare, a municipality may by ordinance regulate the location, height, bulk, number of stories, size of buildings and other structures, the percentage of lot which may be occupied, the size of yards and other open spaces, the density and distribution of population, the uses of buildings and structures for trade, industry, residence, recreation, public activities, or other purposes, and the uses of land for trade, industry, residence, recreation, agriculture, forestry, soil conservation, water supply conservation, flood control or other purposes, and may establish standards and procedures regulating such uses. The regulations may divide the municipality into districts or zones of suitable numbers, shape and area. The regulations shall be uniform for each class or kind of buildings, structures or land and for each class or kind of use throughout such district, but the regulations in one district may differ from those in other districts. The ordinance embodying these regulations shall be known as the Zoning Ordinance and shall consist of text and maps. A city, village, or borough may by ordinance extend the application of its zoning regulations to unincorporated territory located within two miles of its limits in any direction, but not in a county or town which has adopted zoning regulations; provided that where two or more noncontiguous municipalities have boundaries less than four miles apart, each is authorized to control

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.